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MNovember 14, 1997

Mr. Bruce Baldwin

Florlda Pewer Corporstion
3201 34t Stret South

8t Pﬂnluhlrg, FL 33711
!

Subjectfz Florida Power Corporation
: Tiger Bay NOx Reduetion Proposal

Dear Brl‘m.

As a fullow-up to my diseussion with your Bab Anderson, 1T is plessed (hat Florida Power Corperativon (FPC)
fias nesopted GE's proposal to modify the Tiger Bay MB7001FA DLN 2.0 Combustion System to ¢ DLN 2.9
Cembugtion ystem prior to 2000, This modification, 28 dotailed in olr Proposal No. : 9400640, will obtein o
NOx enjission of 15 ppmivd @ 15% O2. The DLN 2.6 combustion system. is the latast combnrion design to
meet emission requirements below the 25 ppm NOx level

Agaln, ?:Mk you for your continued interest in O Power Generation producte.

Sincerely,

; Iﬂ v,

Zigmon! F. Blemacki w: 0374 Scady
f , Stang
G. L. Hammond
Wr GOH.N 'FPC

A AF* N : Hdddl JRE3/39 WdSPIE 2667 T AON




Department of
Environmental Protection

- Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Read Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Taltahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

November 12, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue, Director
Environmental Services Department
Florida Power Corporation

3201 34th Street South

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Re: DEP File No. 1050223-007-AC
Tiger Bay Power Plant - 258 MW Cogen Unit

Dear Mr. Pardue:

The Department has reviewed your October 30, 1997 letter requesting a modification of
construction permit No. AC-53-214903 (PSD-FL-190) to extend the compliance date for
achievement of the 15 parts per million nitrogen oxides (15 ppm NOx) emission limit. Prior to
issuing an Intent on this request, we require the manufacturer’s written confirmation that the Dry
Low-NOx (DLN 2.6) technology will meet the limit of 15 ppm and will, in-fact, be installed by
December 31, 1999. Alternatively, we will accept a sealed professional engineer’s evaluation.
Attached is an example of reasonable assurance provided by GE on a similar project.

We agree that the technology is preferable for environmental and operational reasons to
Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) when it achieves approximately the same level of NOx. For
those reasons we determined higher Best Available Control Technology emissions on projects
utilizing various “dry” technologies. As discussed with Mr. Kennedy of your staff, should FPC

- choose to install SCR, the Department will revise the emission limit to 10 ppm.

Sincerely,

@&%—» /i

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section
AAL/aal

. enclosure

cc: Brian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Bill Thon:as, SWD
Buck Oven, DEP
Jennifer Tiliman, FPC

“Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Emaronment and Notural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




@ GE Power Generation

Global Power Plant Systems Department
General Eectric Company

One River Road, Schenectady, NY 12345
51 8—385—72’2.'.‘

11 October, 1995

RECEIVED
Subject:  Kissimmee Utility Authority E"_E J":D N

Cane [sland No. 1
DLE upgrade

Mr. A. K. Sharma

Power Supply Department

Kissimmee Utility Authority POWER SUPPLY DEFT,
P.0.Box 4232189 ' N |
Kissimmee, Florida 34742 | I o

Dear Ben:

GE is av'are that Kissimmee Ulility Authority (KUA) Cane Island No. 1 Gas Turbine is currently permitted
to operate at the Allowable Emissi-.n Rate of 25 ppmvd on Gas and 42 ppmvd on Oil. The BACT
Determination section of the permit states that “the department has accepled the water injection
(LMB000) and the 25 ppmvd (natural gas) /42 ppmvd (oil) at 15%02 as BACT for a limited time (up to
1/4/98)". The permit also states that “the manufacturer will attempt to achieve a maximum NOx
emission leve! of 15 (gas)/42 (oil) ppmvd by 1/1/9€,” and that “should 1his level of control not be
achieved..... the permitiee must provide the Depariment with expected compliance dates which will be
updated annually.”

The BACT Determination further states that “it is the Department’s understanding that General Electric is
developing programs for....the LM86000, to achieve a NOx emission control level of 8 ppm when firing
natural gas. The Department has determined that the following BACT wilt apply....

b) For the simple cycle unit (LM6000), the manufacturer will attempt to achieve a maximum NOx
emission level of 15(gas)/42(oil) ppmvd by 1/1/88. Shouid this level of control not be achieved, the
permittee must notify the Department of the expected compliance date by 1/1/97.”

This letter is to inform you that the GE DLE development program is not currently in a position which
would allow us to provide a dry low emissi~n (DLE) retrofit package for the LMB00D at Cane Island to
meet the requirements of your air permit by the 1/1/98 date.

GE has undertaken programs to develop the technology for reducing the emissions of the GE gas
furbines 1o the levels listed in your permit and beyond. These are complex and lengthy programs and
the progress estimates provided to KUA at the time of the establishment of your permit were based on
what we knew then. GE has embarked on these programs for both the heavy duty frame type machines
manufactured by GE Power Ge, eration and the aeroderivative type turbines manufactured by the Marine
and Industrial Engine Division(M&]) of GE Aircraft Engines. Although the programs have been able to
lake advantage of achievements in each other's progress, the programs have developed separately due
to differences in the equipment and technologies.




Mr. A. K. Sharma 11 Oclober, 1996
Page 2

There may be some confusion regarding retrofit availai-iity for GE gas turbines with dry low NOx (DLN)
combustors because of the dual development programs that GE is conducting. The GE dry low NOx
(DLN) development program for our heavy duty irame units is two 10 three years aheaa of the LM 6000
DLE program. DLN retrofit packages for existing neavy duty frame units with steam or water injection
are available for some Frame 3, 6B and 7EA gas turbines. In addition, there may be some new frame
7EAs and 7F/FA machines retrofil with advanced DLN combus*ors. The nature of any combustion
development program is such that a database of experience must be established from units operaing in
commercial service before the advanced (lower NOx) combustor can be made available. In such cases,
regulatory agencies have allowed units to go into commercial operation with higher NOx levels with a
goal of lower levels in the future. In such cases (for frame units), retrofits of lower NOx combustor may
have been committed. The key point to note, however, is that the heavy duty gas turbine DLN program
has been successful in meeting its goals and is at least two to three years ahead of the LM DLE program.

GFE remains committed to the DLE and DLN development programs for both aeroderivalive and heavy
duty type gas turbines. No firm date has yet been established for retrofit availability for existing or new
LMB020 units; however, key milestone tests significant to the deveiopinent process are scheduled to be
completed during the first half of 1987. Once these tests have been completed, GE will have a firm plan
established and will be able to advise KUA as to when the retrofit package far Cane Island No. 1 will be
availabie.

GE will support KUA as necessary in petitioning the Florida DER to allow the Air Permit for Cane Island
to be amended such that the required date for operation at 15 ppmvd(gas) and 42 ppmvd(oil) be
changed from 1/1/95 to 1/1/88 initially. The change will then bring the permit in line with the state of
advancement in technology development of the DLE program. Please contact me with what actions that
" KUA would like GE to take in the future in this regard.

Sincerely,

Quesnel

Manager
cc: H. Jaccbs B&V
D. Swanson GE

J. Such GE
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November 4, 1997

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

New Source Review Section

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re:  Permit Amendment No. 1050223-006-AC
Permit Nos. PSD-FL-180 / AC53-214903
Tiger Bay Facility
Changes to Testing Conditions

Dear Mr. Linero:

Enclosed is the newspaper affidavit of publication for the permit amendment referenced
above. The Public Notice of Intent was published in the Lakeland Ledger in Polk County on
Qctober 24, 1997.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at (813) 866-5022 or
Mr. J. Michael Kennedy at (813)866-4344.

Sincerely,

Qpncde o Lt

Jennifer L. Tillman, P.E.

Enclosure RECEIVED
CC d /Yé‘/am, 14042, NOY 10 1997

AIR REGULATICN
p@ﬁJ’ﬂ
Cgsﬂtﬁﬁc AR

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South » P.O. Box 14042 e St, Petersburg » Florida 33733 « {813) 866-5151
A Florida Pragress Company




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE LEDGER

Lakeland, Polk County, Florida

Case No coriiviiiiiiiiiiiiiianaeeenannns

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF POLK)

Before the vudersigned  authority appeared  Nelaon

Kirhland. who on ath <avs that he is Classified Advertising Manag

IH'I‘\UIIIIH'\

w
a ddaily newspaper published at Lakeland in Pobk
County. Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement, eing a

ol The Ledg

Public Notice Of Intent

A The Ledger s aoneswspaper published ay

v, Flovida . and that the said newspaper

wisly published in said Polk Counts.

office in Lakels i suid Polk County, Fle
year next preceding the fizst publication of the attached copy of
advertisement: and affiant further savs that he b
promised any person. firm or corporation any

la. Tor a perionl of one

s neither pabd nor
Lt
commission or refund for the purepose of secuzing this advertisement

for publication in the said newspaper.

elson KirkLd
Classified Advertising Manager
By Nelson Kirkland who is
personally known to me

Sworn to amd subservibed before me this ...

dayof ...........0ckpker..... ... v ALY

{Seal) ..

My Commission Expires .........

Order#e674474
5 Wilkes

A860

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

DRAFT Permit Amendment No  1060223-006-AC, {PSD-FL-190)
Tige Bary Power Piant
Polk County

The Department of Envilonmental Pictaction (DCepartment’ glves notice of fts Intent ta lssue on alr
conshuction permit amendment o Florlda Power Cormporation's requested chcngfes In cartaln ermission
tasting requirerments at the Tigar Bay Power Piant located near Fert Meads. Polk County, The lacity
consists of o 258 megawalt gas and ol fired combustion turbine with a haat recovery steam ganarator
and duct burner. A Bast Available Control Technalogy (BACT) determination was not requited pursuant
to Rule 62-212400. F.A C. and 40 CFR 52 21. Fravention of Signiticarnt Deterloration (PSD). The
amandmant will not rasut In an Increasa in any emissions from the taclity, and wid pot cause a violalion
of any slata or tedseral amblent gir qualty standards o Increments The applicant’s name and address
are. Florlda Power Corporation, 3201q347h g!reel South. St. Patersburg, FL 33733, .

This cmendment clarifles when annual testing for volatile organic compounds s required and tha?
EPA Method 34 Is an acceptable alternate for Melhod 3 tor determining oxygen concenttations,

The Depariment will Issue the FINAL Permit Amandmaent, In accordance with tha conditions of the
DRAFT Parmit Amendment unless g response recelved in accordance with the tollowing grocedures
fasulls In a differant decislon or signficant change of terms or conditions

.
The Daparment wil occeP? written comrnants concerning the pr DRAFT Permit Amendment
Issuance acllon for a peried ol 14 (fourtean) days trom the dale of publication of 1his Notice. Any written
cormments should be provided to the Depariment's Bureou of Al Regulation. 2600 Blak Stane Read. Mall
Station #5505, Tollahases. Florda 32399-2400. Any wiitten comments fled shall ba made ovallabie for
publle Inspaction. If willlen comments received resull in a sgniticant change In 1his DRAFT Permnil
Amandinent. iha Dapartment shall issue a Revised CRAFT Permit Amendment and require, f appiicable.
anclher Public Notice.

The Department will issue FINAL Permit Amendment with the conditions of the DRAFT Paermil
Amendment unless a timely pefilion for an administrative hearing & thed pursuant to Sactions 120 54¢
and 12057 FS. The procedures for petitioning lor a hearing are set fodh below. Mediahion Is not
avalkable for this action.

A parson whose substantlal Inferests cre affected by the Depariment s prggcsad parmitting dechlon
mur petlllon for an administrative hearing In accordonce with Sections 120569 and 12087 F.5 1he
petition must contaln tha information set forth below and must be tled (recetved) In the Office of
Genarol Counsel of the Department. 3% Commonwealth Boulevard, Mall Staflon #35. Takahaises,
Florde 32399-3000, telephona. 850/488-9370, fax: B50/aB7-4938, Petitions must De flled within fourteen
days of publication of the public nolice or within fourteen days of recaitt of this notice of intent,
whichaver occurs first. A pelitioner must mall o copy of the petition to the applicant ot the oddress
ndicated above. at the fime of fling. The fallure of any person 1o file o petition within the oppropriate
time perlod shall constitute a watver ef that person’s ight 1o request an adminkt-ative determinatlon
{hearing) under Sactions 120 569 and 120.57 F.5., o fo Infervense In this proceeding and parlicipate as a
opary 1o It. Any subsequent Intervention wili be only at the approval of the pres ding officer upon the
filng of @ motion in compliance with Rule 28 5 207 of the Florkda Administiative Code.

A petitlon must contain the following informetion {a) Tha name. address. and telephone number of
aach petitionet the applicant’s iame and addiess. the Permit Flke Numbar and the county In which the
project I3 pioposad: (b) A stolément ol how and when each petiticner recelved notice of the
Department’s action of proposed oction, (¢) A statemeant of how each patitiona: s substantial intarests
arg aflecied by the Department’s actlon or proposad action: (d) A statement of the materal facts
dispuled by petitioner, If any: (8} A stalement of The facts that the petiticner contands warrant reversal
or madification of the Department’s actllon or proposad action: (N A statement Identilying the rulas or
statutes that the petitionar contends require reversal or modification of 1he Department’s actlon or
proposad actlon, and (g) a statement of the reliaf sought by the petiticner stating precisely the action
that 1he petifioner wants the Dqudrnent o iake with respect to the Cepartment’s action or proposed
action addrassed In this notice of ntant, .

Becausa the caminiirative haonnF process h designed to formulale finat agancy action, the fllmq of
a pelifion means Ihat the Dapartment’s final action may be dilferent from the position taken by It in this
nolice of Intent Persons whose substantial Inlerests will be afiecied by any such finol dacision of the
Deportment on the application hava the right 16 petiiicn to becoms a party to the proceeding. In
accordance with the requirements sef forth obove. !

A complete project fite I8 avaliable for public inspection dulng normal business hours. 8 00 a.m. to
5.00 p m., Monday through Friday, excep! legal halidays, at: .

Department of Envirionmental
Protection

Bureau of Alr Ragulation

111 South Magnolia Drive, Sulte 4
Tallahasses. Florida, 32301
Telephene: 850/486-1344 Talephone (813) 744-5100
fox' BB0/922-6979 Fax: (813) 744-6084 -

The completa project fle includes the Draft Permit Amendment, the applicalion, ond the
Information subbmitted by the responsible officlal. exclusive of confidential recerds undar Section 403 41,
FS Inte‘ested persons may contact the Agministhiator, New Resource Review Section at 111 South
Magnolia Drive. Sulte 4. Tallohassee, Florda 32301. or call 850/488-1344, for oddﬂbn?l Intormation.

ER ]
AcBO0 - 1024, 1997 . v oo

Department of Environmental Protecion
Southwest Distriict Office - '
Alt Permitting Section

3804 Coconut Paim Drive

Tarnpao, Florda 3;&9 .
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October 30, 1997

RECEIVED

Mr. Clair Fancy

Bureau of Air Regulation NOV 03 1997
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Rd. BUREAU OF
Tallahassee, FL 32399 AIR REGULATION

RE:  Tiger Bay Facility Power Plant Permit Amendment Reguest
AC5B3-214903; PSD-FL-190 )0 5/093\3 o0 7 "'/}C

Dear Mr. Fancy: | pi)O— £- IOIO

Flonda Power Corporation (FPC) is applying for an amendment to the pemmit referenced above. The
request is for an extension of the compliance due date from December 31, 1998 to December 31, 1999.
A check in the amount of $250 is enclosed for the processing of this amendment.

The construction permit referenced above requires that compliance with the NOx emission limit of 15
ppm be demonstrated by December 31, 1998. Progress has been made toward meeting this deadline;
in fact, the most recent compliance test, which was performed earlier this month, indicated a NOx
emissions level of 16 ppm. For the Tiger Bay facility, final compliance can be achieved through more
advanced combustion technology or the use of selective catalytic reduction (SCR).

As Mr. Mike Kennedy of my staff recently discussed with you, General Electric (GE) is completing
development of a new dry low-NOx combustor that can achieve the 15 ppm emission limit, which GE
terms DLN 2.6. Initially, it appeared that the cost of retrofitting this system at the Tiger Bay facility would
be significantly greater than that of SCR. As a result, FPC recently indicated to you that SCR would be
instafted by the December 31, 1998 date in order to achieve final compliance. However, since that time
GE and FPC have agreed upon terms that will make the DLN 2.6 system cost-effective.

GE has indicated that the new combustion system can be installed by mid-1999, followed by a period of
performance evaluation and compliance demonstration. Therefore, as FPC discussed with you a few
weeks ago, FPC requests a 12-month extension to the compliance due date for Tiger Bay.

By installing advanced combustion technology rather than SCR, FPC will achieve compliance and avoid
the negative issues associated with using SCR. These include transportation, storage, and handling of

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South ¢ P.Q. Box 14042 s St. Petersburg, Florida 33733  (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company




Mr.‘Clair Fancy
October 30, 1997
Page Two

ammonia, ammonia “slip” through the SCR exiting the stack, disposal of spent catalyst, and the energy
use by the SCR unit.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please contact Ms. Jennifer Tillman at (813) 866-5022
or Mr. Mike Kennedy at (813) 866-4344 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
M—-—

W. Jeffrey Pardue, CE.P.
Director

cc: Mr. Jerry Kissel, DEP - Tampa

¢: . Mww
EPA
VPS5
OLID
Yook Co.

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South * P.Q. Box 14042 + St. Petersburg, Fiorida 33733 « (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company




ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DEPT. C2ZN

Florida . 0. BOX 14082
'WEI  sv. reterssurs, FL 33733-4042 REMITTANCE ADVICE
CORPORATION {813) BEB-6257 a9
CHECK DATE 10/28/97 VENDOR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL VENDOR NO. 184812 CHECK NO. 13928417
OUR
INVOICE NO. DATE ORDER NO. VOUCHER GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT
DE1023250 10/23/97 89710150826 250.00 .00 250.00
TOTAL 250.00

THE ATTACHED REMITTANCE IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS STATED. IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE RETURN TO ABOVE ADDRESS.

Accounts Payabla Department CZN
F“"" fP.OY Box 14042 -

SunTrast./ Mid- Flnonda'

g T
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